SB23-200

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY SENATOR Winter F.

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 3, after line 10 insert:
- 2 "(1.4) NOTHING IN THIS SECTION APPLIES TO THE USE OF
- 3 AUTOMATED VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION SYSTEMS FOR THE PURPOSE OF
- 4 COLLECTING TOLLS, FEES, OR CIVIL PENALTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART
- 5 OF ARTICLE 4 OF TITLE 43 AND SECTION 43-4-808.".
- 6 Page 8 of the bill, strike lines 1 through 3 and substitute:
- 7 "(VIII) FINAL ORDERS MAY BE APPEALED AS TO MATTERS OF LAW
- 8 AND FACT TO THE COUNTY COURT IN THE COUNTY WHERE THE ALLEGED
- 9 VIOLATION OCCURRED. THE APPEAL SHALL BE A DE NOVO HEARING.".
- 10 Page 15 of the bill, line 6, after "SECTION." add "THE STATE, COUNTY,
- 11 CITY AND COUNTY, OR MUNICIPALITY ISSUING THE VIOLATION SHALL
- 12 DISCLOSE THE TWENTY-FIVE DOLLAR ADMINISTRATION FEE IN THE FINAL
- 13 ORDER OF LIABILITY. FEES COLLECTED PURSUANT TO THIS SECTION SHALL
- 14 BE TRANSMITTED TO THE STATE TREASURER, WHO SHALL CREDIT THE
- 15 SAME TO THE COLORADO DRIVES VEHICLE SERVICES ACCOUNT CREATED
- 16 IN SECTION 42-1-211 (2).".
- 17 Page 17 of the bill, line 25, strike "TAKE PHOTOGRAPHS" and substitute
- 18 "RETAIN DATA".
- 19 Page 18 of the bill, line 9, before "OR," insert "FOR TRANSFERRING DATA
- TO A NEW VENDOR OR OPERATING SYSTEM,".
- 21 Page 18 of the bill, before line 16, insert:
- 22 "SECTION 2. Effective date. This act takes effect upon passage;
- 23 except that sections 42-4-110.5 (2)(a)(V)(G), (3)(a)(I), (3)(a)(II), and
- 24 (3)(b), Colorado Revised Statutes, as enacted in section 1 of this act, take
- 25 effect June 1, 2024.".
- 26 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.
- Amend the Transportation and Energy Committee Report, dated April 5,
- 28 2023, page 1, line 4, strike "MAY" and substitute "WILL".
- 29 Page 1 of the report, line 6, strike the third "THE" and substitute "A
- 30 TWENTY-FIVE DOLLAR ADMINISTRATION FEE IS ADDED TO ANY UNPAID

- 1 VIOLATION SUBJECT TO THIS SECTION.".".
- 2 Page 1 of the report, strike lines 7 and 8.
- 3 Page 1 of the report, line 23, strike "PERMANENT".
- 4 Page 2 of the report, line 6, strike "OR"." and substitute "AND".".
- 5 Page 2 of the report, line 9, strike "PAID; OR"." and substitute "PAID.".".
- 6 Page 2 of the report, line 16, strike "lines 2 and 20;" and substitute "line
- 7 20;".

** *** ** ***